The panch witnesses and 

the  passenger  also  put  their  dated  signatures  on  the  passenger 

manifest, as a token of having seen and agreed to the same.

4.   Whereas, the 02 gold kada having purity 999.0/24 Karat, totally 

weighing 999.900 Grams valued at Rs.63,72,443/-  (Rupees  Sixty-

Three Lakh, Seventy-two Thousand, Four Hundred and Forty-Three 

only) [Tariff Value] and Rs. 73,73,263/- (Rupees Seventy-three Lakh, 

Seventy-Three  Thousand,  Two  Hundred  and  Sixty-Three  only) 

[Market  Value]  recovered  from the  passenger  was  an  attempt  to 

smuggle inside India with an intent to evade payment of Customs 

duty  and  this  was  the  planned  conspiracy  by  the  said  passenger 

which was clear  violation of  the provisions of  Customs Act,  1962.

[...]

the  Airport  and  after  testing  the  said  two  kadas,  the 

Government Approved Valuer confirmed that it was made of 

pure gold.  The Govt,  approved Valuer vide certificate no. 

287/2024-25 dated 08/06/2024 certified that the two gold 

kadas having purity 999.0/24kt, were having Tariff Value of 

Rs.63,72,443/-  (Rupees  Sixty-Three  lakh,  Seventy-two 

Thousand, Four Hundred and Forty-Three only) and Market 

value  of  Rs.  73,73,263/-  (Rupees  Seventy-Three  Lakh, 

Seventy-Three  Thousand,  Two  Hundred  and  Sixty-Three 

only). The value of the two gold kadas was calculated as per 

the  Notification  No.  38/2024-Customs  (N.T.)  dated 

31.05.2024  (gold)  and  Notification  No.  40/2024-Customs 

(N.T.) dated 06.06.2024 (exchange rate). He further stated 

that  he  was  present  during  the  entire  course  of  the

[...]

Pagathiya, Jamalpur, Ahmedabad, Gujarat - 380001 as to why:

i) Two Gold Kadas of purity 999.900/24 Karat, weighing 999.900 

Grams,  having  total Tariff  Value  of  Rs.63,72,443/-  (Rupees 

Sixty-Three Lakh, Seventy-Two Thousand, Four Hundred and 

Forty-Three  only)  and  Market  Value  of  Rs.  73,73,263/- 

(Rupees  Seventy-Three Lakh,  Seventy-Three Thousand,  Two 

Hundred and Sixty-Three only) and placed under seizure under 

panchnama  dated  07-08/06/2024  and  seizure  memo/order 

dated  08/06/2024,  should  not  be  confiscated  under  Section 

111(d), 111(f), 111(i), 111(j), 111(l) and 111(m) of the 

Customs Act, 1962;

ii) Penalty should not be imposed upon him, under Section 112 of

[...]

for penal action under Sections 112(a)(i) & 112(b)(i) of the Act and I 

hold accordingly.

33. Accordingly, I pass the following Order:

O R D E R

i) I  order  absolute  confiscation  of  02  gold  kadas weighing 

999.900   grams having purity of 999.0 (24 Kt.) recovered 

from his handbag, having Market Value at Rs.73,73,263/- 

(Rupees Seventy-Three Lakh, Seventy-Three Thousand, Two 

Hundred  and  Sixty-Three  only) and  Tariff  Value 

Rs.63,72,443/-  (Rupees Sixty-Three Lakh, Seventy-Two 

Thousand,  Four  Hundred  and  Forty-Three  only), placed 

under seizure under Panchnama dated 07-08/06/2024  and 

seizure memo order dated 08/06/2024, under the provision 

of  Section  111(d),  111(f),  111(i),  111(j),  111(l)  and 

111(m) of the Customs Act, 1962;

ii) I impose a penalty of Rs. 18,50,000/- (Rupees Eighteen 

Lakhs Fifty Thousand Only)  on  Shri  Juned Rafiqbhai 

Ghasletwala under  the provisions of  Section 112(a)(i)  & 

Section 112(b)(i) of the Customs Act, 1962.

34. Accordingly,  the  Show Cause  Notice  No.  VIII/10-192/SVPIA-

D/O&A/HQ/2024-25 dated 22.11.2024 stands disposed of.